expense is assumed to be 50 per year for a product (and increasing
with inflation), Test F entails that the cost will be assumed to be 45.
External commission costs are fixed in advance and are thus not
included in this test.

• Tests G and H. These tests show the effect of a decrease in the
assumptions for the mortality rate by 5%. Test G shows the effect
of lower assumptions for insurance policies with a positive risk sum,
and Test H shows the effect of a corresponding decrease in the as-
sumptions for insurance policies with a negative risk sum.

• Test I. This test shows the effect of a 10% increase in acquisition
costs and thus only affects VNB.

• Test J. The economic capital that forms the basis for the cost of
non-hedgeable risks in MCEV has been calculated with a 99.5%
confidence interval over a one-year time horizon. In this test, the
cost of non-hedgeable risks has increased through a change in the
confidence level to 99.93%.

• Test K. This test shows diversification effects between hedgeable
and non-hedgeable risks in the risk capital requirement.

SENSITIVITY TO CHANGES IN ASSUMPTIONS

SEK 000s MCEV % change VNB % change
ANW

(Req. cap.) % change
ANW

(Free surplus) % change

Starting assumption 11,092,907 383,316 707,836 450,316

A: 1% increase in economic assumptions -333,235 -3.0% -16,551 -4.3%
B: 1% decrease in economic assumptions 357,404 3.2% 11,985 3.1%
C: 10% increase in assets 518,559 4.7% — — -18 -0.003% -11 -0.003%
D: 10% decrease in assets -518,214 -4.7% — — 18 0.003% 11 0.003%
E: 10% decrease in surrender assumptions 323,551 2.9% 76,490 20.0%
F: 10% decrease in internal maintenance expenses 392,132 3.5% 22,840 6.0%
G: 5% decrease in mortality assumptions for positive risk sum 36,936 0.3% 6,673 1.7%
H: 5% decrease in mortality assumptions for negative risk sum 9 0.0% 10 0.0%
I: 10% increase in acquisition costs — — -17,305 -4.5%
J: Capital requirement with risk capital requirement based on a 99.93%

confidence interval -125,772 -1.1% -10,952 -2.9%
K: Capital requirement including diversification effects between hedgeable

and non-hedgeable risks 122,406 1.1% 10,659 2.8%

Capital requirement
The focus, control and mandate of asset management are governed
by Skandia’s investment policy, which is a section of the Skandia
Group Corporate Manual. Monitoring of debt coverage, outcomes and
risks is handled by a special Skandia committee. Follow-up, including
sensitivity analyses, is conducted and reported on a quarterly basis.
On the whole, the investment strategy is characterised by Skandia’s
general low risk appetite and risk tolerance, which is why the assets
are invested carefully and taking into account the anticipated future
cash flows of technical provisions.

[…]

sition costs during the year -1,480 — -1,480 -1,102 — -1,102

3,023 — 3,023 3,171 — 3,171

Total 3,043 -20 3,023 3,185 -14 3,171

Note 28 Other prepayments and accrued income
2008 2007

Prepayments in the Skandia Liv group  77  104
Other prepayments  68  67
Accrued income from group companies  168  149
Other accrued income  169  219
Total  482  539

Note 29 Untaxed reserves
2008 2007

Untaxed reserves consist of an equalisation reserve. The aim of the
equalisation reserve is to smoothen out changes in the result of the
insurance operations over time. Reversals are regulated in accordance
with transitional stipulations made by the National Tax Act. No new
provisions can be made to the equalisation reserve after 1990. 2,091 2,091

Note 30 Reclassification from technical provision to other provision
A portfolio of occupational pensions in which, after further investigation, has been shown
that Skandia has not made any guarantees in an actuarial sense, has been reclassified. The
reclassification has been reported in accordance with IAS 8, whereby the opening balance
for 2007 has been recalculated.

Before
reclassification Reclassification

After
reclassification

Effects on income statement 2007 — — —

Effects on balance sheet 2007
Life assurance provision  300 -300 —
Other provisions —  300  300

Note 31 Provision for unearned premiums and unexpired risks
2008 2007

Gross Ceded Net Gross Ceded Net

Property & casualty insurance 243 -243  0  197 -197  0
Life assurance 43 —  43  60 —  60
Total  286 -243  43  257 -197  60

30skandia annual report 2008

notes

Note 32 Provision for claims outstanding
2008 2007

Gross Ceded Net Gross Ceded Net

Property & casualty insurance
Incurred and reported claims 614 -671 -57  598 -647 -49
Incurred but not reported claims
(IBNR) 124 -124  0  94 -94  0
Provision for claims settlement
costs 57 —  57  49 —  49

 795 -795  0  741 -741  0

Life assurance
Notified claims1) 535 -24  511  597 -33  564
Unnotified claims 91 -35  56  72 -13  59

 626 -59  567  669 -46  623

Total 1,421 -854  567 1,410 -787  623
1) The amount is discounted. The undiscounted amount was SEK 603 million (684).

Note 33 Conditional bonuses
2008 2007

Opening balance 103 110
Deposits 2,732 3
Decrease due to surrenders -84 -7
Decrease due to mortality -2 -3
Changes in fund values

Unrealised change in value -243 -11
Realised gain 38 15
Realised loss -54 -2

Charges -19 -2
Closing balance 2,471  103

Note 34 Unit linked obligations
2008 2007

Opening balance 94,264 92,870
Portfolio transfers — -3,734
Deposits 8,032 8,337
Decrease due to surrenders -2,253 -2,774
Decrease due to maturity -2,023 -2,328
Decrease due to mortality -114 -139